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Appearance: Paula J. Seliga, on her own behal f.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Nénbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
"Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal of a Boérd agent's dism ssal -
(attached) of Paula J. Seliga's (Seliga) unfair practice charge.
Seliga's.charge all eged that the Los Angeles Unified School
District violated section 3543.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA)?! when it transferred her fron1Bertrand

School to Hazeltine School in retaliation for her'protected

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce °

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
appl i cant for enploynent or reenpl oynent.



activities. |
The Board-has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge and anendnents thereto, the
war ni ng and di snissal letters, and Seliga' s appeal. The Board_
finds the warning and dismssal letters to be free from
‘prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself. -

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-3946 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai r man Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.
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Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

Sept enber 16, 1998
Paula J. Seliga

Re: Paula J. Seliga v. Los Angeles Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3946
DI SM SSAL LETTER, Second Anended Charge

Dear Ms. Seliga:

In the above-referenced charge, Paula Seliga (Seliga) alleges the
Los Angeles Unified School District (District) violated the
Educati onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA) 8§ 3543.5(a) by
involuntarily transferring her to another school because she
engaged in protected activities. On or about June 24, 1998, |
asked Seliga several questions regarding her charges. On July
23, 1998, Seliga filed a first amended charge.?

On Septenber 2, 1998, | issued a Warning Letter indicating the
original and first anended charges failed to state a prima facie
di scrim nation violation because the charges |acked nexus. More
specifically, the warning letter noted: (1) the adverse action
did not occur close in tinme to any protected activity; (2) the
facts did not denonstrate the District departed from established
procedures; and (3) the facts did not denonstrate the District
shifted its justification for transferring Seliga. On

Septenber 9, 1998, Seliga filed a second anmended charge. The
second anended charge did not correct the above-stated
deficiencies for the reasons stated bel ow.

The Warning Letter indicated the District's alleged adverse
action occurred 6 nonths after Seliga reported the District to

t he Department of Education. The second anended charge indicates
the District's adverse action occurred 5 nonths, not 6 nonths
after she reported the District. Taking the Charging Party's
facts as true, the second amended charge still fails to establish
the adverse action followed close in tine to Seliga's report to

t he Departnent of Educati on.

The Warning Letter also indicated it did not appear the
District's adverse action occurred close in tinme to Seliga's

ot her alleged protected activities, filing grievances and her
actions as a nmenber of the United Teachers of Los Angel es (UTLA)

The first anended charge did not add new al | egations, but
merelry restated the information provided in the original charge.
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House of Representatives. The second anmended charge did not
provide any information indicating that these activities were
close in tine to the District's adverse action.

The Warning Letter further indicated that even if close in tine,
the original and first anmended charges did not denonstrate any-
other factors indicative of a nexus between Seliga s protected
activities and the alleged adverse action. The original and
first amended charges alleged the District departed from

est abli shed procedures by failing to provide her with a copy of
an April 28, 1998 |etter within 30 days of its receipt by the
District.? The Warning Letter indicated the District attenpted
to neet with Seliga twice within the 30-day tine period, on My
18, and May 26, but that Seliga refused to neet with the District
on those dates. In the second anended charge Seliga acknow edges
the District attenpted to neet with her on these dates, but

al | eges she was not available for these neetings due to cal endar
conflicts, "evasive agendas," and Dr. Leidner's failure to set a
particular time for the first neeting. These allegations do not
correct the deficiency noted in the Warning Letter. The facts
denonstrate the District attenpted, at least twice, to neet
Seliga within the 30 days following its receipt of the April 28,
1998 letter.® The District's failure to provide Seliga with the
April 28, 1998 letter, does not denonstrate an unl awf ul
notivation given that Seliga's owm failure to attend either of

t he schedul ed neetings was a contributing factor. Moreover, the
exact | anguage of the CBA section setting the 30-day tine limt
for providing the letter indicates, in pertinent part:

Except in conpelling circunstances, the

enpl oyee shall be furnished a copy wwthin 30
days of the District's receipt of the
docunent . [Article X, Section 9.0(a)
enphasi s added. ]

The parties' CBA conprehends that the 30-day time limt may be
extended in conpelling circunstances. Thus, it appears the
District did not depart from established procedures.

’The second anended charge indicates that Seliga received
the letter after the 30 days had el apsed, but did not provide a
specific date.

3y investigation revealed only 2 specific dates schedul ed
by the District, however there may have been nore. A June 2,
1998, letter fromDr. Deborah Leidner indicated that the District
attenpted to neet on 3 occasions with Seliga.
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In support of nexus, the original charge also indicated there had
been a "shift in justification." The Vérning Letter indicated
that during ny conversation with Seliga on or about, June 24,
1998, Seliga indicated the District's justification for her
transfer had al ways been "di sharnmoni ous” behavior. The second
amended charge again alleges a "shift in justification." _
However, the charge does not provide any facts supporting this

al | egati on.

The second anended charge also alleges the District failed to
conduct an investigation into the allegations about Seliga in the
April 28, 1998 letter. Article X Section 9.0(a) of the 1995-
1998 Col | ective Bargai ni _n? A%r eenent (CBA) between the District
and UTLA indicates that it the Dstrict receives a docunent _
critical of an enployee froma nenber of the public, the District
is required to first investigate the matter before retaining the
docurment or placing it an enpl oyees personnel file. Article X
Section 9.0(b) of the CBA indicates that if the docunent is not
froma nmenber of the public, but fromD strict personnel, the

i nvestigation required by Section 9.0(a) may not be necessary or
aﬁpr opriate. The April 28, 1998, docunment in question in this

c arge was fromD strict personnel. Therefore, the District did
not depart fromprocedures if it did not conduct an

I nvest i gation.

The second anended charge fails to state a prinma facie violation
and is di smssed.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public En'PI o?;_mant "Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (CGi. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain
the case nane and nunber. To be tinely filed, the original and
five copies of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by

tel egraﬁh, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
| ater than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code Regs.,

tit. 8, sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall
apply. The Board's address is:

Attention: Appeal s Assistant
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely aPpeaI of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
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copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at |east three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

Tamry L. Sansel
Regi onal Director

At t achment

cc: Shirley Wo



STATE OF CALIFORNIA { PETE WILSON, Governor

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

Sept enber 2, 1998

Paula J. Seliga

Re: Paula J. Seliga v. Los Angeles Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3946
VWARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. Seliga:

In the above-referenced charge, Paula Seliga (Seli ?a) al | eges the
Los Angel es Unified School Dstrict (Dstrict) violated the
Educat i onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA) § 3543.5(a) by
involuntarily transferring her to another school because she
engaged In protected activities. On or about June 24, 1998, |
asked Seliga several questions regarding her charges. On July
23, 199 8, Seli Pa filed a first anmended charge.' My investigation
reveal ed the foll owi ng infornation.

Paul a Seliga was a bilingual teacher for the Dstrict at the
Bertrand School. Seliga alleges she reported the District's
msuse of Title | funds to the California Departnent of Education
in January of 1998. Seliga alleges she has participated in
activities for the United Teachers of Los Angel es (UTLA) during
the 1997-1998 school year by being a nmenber of its House of
Representatives. Seliga further alleges she filed several
grievances during the 1997-1998 school year.

On April 28, 1998, several District enployees wote to O uster
Adm ni strator, Deborah Lei dner and requested that Seliga not be
allowed to return to the Bertrand School .

Article X, Section 9.0(b) of the 1995-1998 collective bargaining
agreenent between the District and UTLA indicates that if the

D strict receives a letter froma D strict enployee critical of

t he Perforrrance of another District enployee, the District nust
supply a copy of the letter to the enployee in question within 30
days. Seliga alleges the District did not provide her with a
copy of the April 28, 1998 letter to Lei.dner.

On or about June 2, 1998, Leidner, notified Seliga that she had
been transferred to the Hazeltine School. Leidner's June 2,
1998, letter indicated Seliga was being transferred due to her,

The first aménqled charge did not add new al |l egations, but
information provided in the original charge.
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"inharnoni ous relationships with both the staff and principal at
Bertrand El enentary School "

The above-stated information fails to state a prima facie
violation for the reasons that follow

To denonstrate a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the
charging party nust show that: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under EERA; (2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of
those rights; and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to

i mpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate,

or otherwse interfered with, restrained or coerced the enployees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novat o _Uni fi ed_School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad Unified Schoo

- District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnenta
Services (1982) PERB Deci sion No. 228- S, California State
University (Sacranmento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.)

Al though the timng of the enployer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an

i mportant factor, it does not, w thout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and
the protected conduct. (Moreland_El enentary_School District
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 227.) Facts establishing one or nore

of the follow ng additional factors nust also be present:

(1) the enployer's disparate treatnent of the enployee; (2) the
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
~when dealing with the enpl oyee; (3) the enployer's inconsistent
or contradictory justifications for its actions; (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enpl oyee's m sconduct;

(5 the employer's failure to offer the enployee justification at
the tinme it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate
the enpl oyer's unlawful notive. (Novato Unified School District.
supra: North Sacranmento School D strict (1982) PERB Deci sion ’
NO. ~2647)

Al though Seliga participated in protected activities, the
original and first amended charges fail to denobnstrate the

requi site nexus. The charges do not indicate the timng of
Seliga's protected activities were close in tinme to the alleged
adverse action. -The District transferred Seliga six nonths after
she reported the school to the Departnment of Education. The
charges do not provide nore specific information regarding the
timng of Seliga's grievances or any actions she may have taken
as a menber of UTLA' s House of Representatives.

Even if close in tine, the original and first anended charges do
not denonstrate any other factors indicative of a nexus between
Seliga's protected activities and the all eged adverse action. In
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support of nexus, Seliga alleges the District departed from
establ i shed procedures. Mre specifically, Seliga alleges the
Dstrict failed to provide her with a copy of the April 28, 1998,
| etter within 30 days of its receipt. However, ny investigation
indicates the District attenpted to nmeet with Seliga and provide
the letter on May 18, and May 26. Seliga refused to attend those
meet i ngs.

I n support of nexus, the original charge also indicated there had
been a "shift in justification." However, during ny conversation
Wi th Seliga on or about, June 24, 1998, Seliga indicated the
Dstrict's justification for her transfer had al ways been

" di shar noni ous" behavior. Thus, the charge fails to denonstrate
the requisite nexus and nust be di sm ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
second anended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB
unfair practice charge form cl earIP/ | abel ed Second Anended
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nmake,
and be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party.
The anmended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top
right hand corner of the charge form The anmended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof
of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelve an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before Septenber 9. 1998, |
shal | dismss gour char ge. If you have any questions, please
call me at (213) 736-3127.

Sincerely,

Tammy L. Sansel
Regi onal Director



